



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13020/2025 & CM APPL. 53267/2025**

**MS NATIONAL HIGHWAYS INFRA INVESTMENT
MANAGERS PRIVATE LIMITED**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajat Mittal & Mr. Subham
Kumar, Advs.

versus

**COMMISSIONER CENTRAL GOODS AND SERVICE TAX &
ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anurag Ojha, SSC with Mr.
Deepak Raj, Adv.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

% **12.12.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The counter affidavit is stated to have been filed by the Respondents yesterday i.e., 11th December, 2025. The delay in filing the same is condoned.
3. Let the counter affidavit be brought on record.
4. Let rejoinder be filed within a period of six weeks.
5. List for hearing on 29th April, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

SHAIL JAIN, J.

DECEMBER 12, 2025

Rahul/sm