



\$~54

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13020/2025 & CM APPL. 53267/2025**

**MS NATIONAL HIGHWAYS INFRA INVESTMENT
MANAGERS PRIVATE LIMITED**Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajat Mittal, Mr. Subham Kumar,
Ms. Akriti Anand, Advocates

versus

**COMMISSIONER CENTRAL GOODS AND SERVICE TAX &
ORS.**Respondents

Through: Mr. Anurag Ojha, SSC with Mr
Dipak Raj, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY DIGPAUL

ORDER
29.04.2026

%

1. Counter affidavit filed by the respondents.
2. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks from today.
3. List on 18th August, 2026.

NITIN WASUDEO SAMBRE, J

AJAY DIGPAUL, J

APRIL 29, 2026/ay